

Nos. 22-506, 22-535

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,  
ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NEBRASKA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MYRA BROWN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

**On Writs of Certiorari Before Judgment to the  
United States Courts of Appeals for  
the Eighth and Fifth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL EDUCATION  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALICE O'BRIEN

*Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY W. BURRITT

National Education Association

1201 Sixteenth Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 822-7035

[aobrien@nea.org](mailto:aobrien@nea.org)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and summary of argument .....	2
Argument .....	5
I. This Court Must Restrict Application of the Major Questions Doctrine to Assertions of Agency Power that Are Genuinely “Extraordinary” .....	5
II. The HEROES Act Unambiguously Provides that the Debt Relief Plan is a Valid Exercise of the Secretary’s Delegated Authority .....	9
A. The text of the Act grants the Secretary broad authority .....	9
B. The breadth of authority assumed here is consistent with the context in which the Act was enacted, amended, and made permanent.....	12
C. The Secretary’s Plan is consistent with other pandemic-related invocations of the Act .....	15
III. The Major Questions Doctrine Does Not Bar the Secretary’s Plan .....	19
A. The Secretary’s Plan is not unheralded .....	20
B. The Secretary’s Plan is not a “transformative expansion” of the Department’s regulatory authority .....	23

C. The Secretary's Plan is justified by clear congressional authorization.....	27
Conclusion .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) .....	6
<i>Alabama Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) .....	22
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	11
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022).....	3, 20
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	26
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021) .....	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	11
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	19, 20, 27
<i>FTC v. Bunte Bros., Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941) .....	20, 25
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926) .....	12
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	23
<i>Lamar, Archer &amp; Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018) .....	8
<i>Lewis v. Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	15
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018) .....	14
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&amp;T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	24
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 4 Wheat. 122 (1819).....	11
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990) .....	26
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475 (1984) .....	14

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	4, 19, 22–24
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	4–6, 19, 20, 22–24, 27, 28
 <b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
Act of Sept. 30, 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-78, § 1, 119 Stat. 2043.....	13
Act of Sept. 30, 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-93, § 2, 121 Stat. 999.....	13
Act of Dec. 22, 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-97, § 11031, 131 Stat. 2054, 2081 (2017).....	27
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, § 9675, 135 Stat. 4, 185–186 (2021).....	26, 27
Authorization for Use of Military Force (AUMF) Joint Resolution, Pub. L. No. 107-40, § 2, 115 Stat. 224 (2001).....	12
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, § 3513, 134 Stat. 4, 404 (2020).....	16
Higher Education Relief Opportunities for Students Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-122, 115 Stat. 2386.....	13
Higher Education Relief Opportunities for Students Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-76, § 6, 117 Stat. 904, 908 .....	13

**Statutes and Regulations—Continued    Pages**

Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism (USA PATRIOT) Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107- 56, 115 Stat 272 (2001).....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1087.....	11, 23
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m) .....	24
20 U.S.C. § 1087dd(g) .....	11, 23
20 U.S.C. § 1087hh(1)–(2).....	23
20 U.S.C. § 1098e.....	27
20 U.S.C. § 1098bb(a)(1).....	9, 10, 13, 15, 25
20 U.S.C. § 1098bb(a)(2)(A).....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1098bb(b)(3).....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1098ee(2)(C).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 108(f)(1).....	27
26 U.S.C. § 108(f)(5).....	26
34 C.F.R. § 674.51–.65.....	11, 23
34 C.F.R. § 682.402.....	11, 23
34 C.F.R. § 685.212.....	11, 23

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	7
Antonin Scalia & John F. Manning, <i>A Dialogue on Statutory and Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 80 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1610 (2012) .....	8
Chad Squitieri, <i>Who Determines Majoriness?</i> , 44 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 463 (2021) .....	7

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	<b>Pages</b>
Chris Mooney, A Short History of Sunsets, LEGAL AFFAIRS (Jan. 2004), <a href="https://www.legalaffairs.org/issues/January-February-2004/story_mooney_janfeb04.msp">https://www.legalaffairs.org/issues/January-February-2004/story_mooney_janfeb04.msp</a> .....	14
Daniel Deacon & Leah Litman, <i>The New Major Questions Doctrine</i> , 109 VA. L. REV. (forthcoming 2023) (draft), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4165724">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4165724</a> .....	6, 7
Debt Cancellation Accountability Act, S. 4483, 117th Cong. (2022) .....	26
Elissa Nadworny, <i>Education Dep't Will Stop Collections on Student Borrowers in Default</i> , NPR (Mar. 25, 2020), <a href="https://www.npr.org/sections/coronavirus-live-updates/2020/03/25/821383576/education-dept-will-stop-collecting-on-student-borrowers-in-default">https://www.npr.org/sections/coronavirus-live-updates/2020/03/25/821383576/education-dept-will-stop-collecting-on-student-borrowers-in-default</a> .....	16
68 Fed. Reg. 69,312 (Dec. 12, 2003) .....	22
82 Fed. Reg. 48,195 (Oct. 12, 2017).....	21
85 Fed. Reg. 157 (Aug. 8, 2020).....	17
85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 13, 2020) .....	15
85 Fed. Reg. 79,856 (Dec. 11, 2020) .....	16
87 Fed. Reg. 10,289 (Feb. 23, 2022) .....	10
87 Fed. Reg. 61,512 (Oct. 12, 2022).....	11, 21, 23
FEMA, <i>COVID-19 Disaster Declarations</i> , <a href="https://www.fema.gov/disaster/coronavirus/disaster-declarations">https://www.fema.gov/disaster/coronavirus/disaster-declarations</a> .....	10
Jesse Rothstein & Cecilia Rouse, <i>Constrained After College: Student Loans and Early-Career Occupational Choices</i> , 91 J. PUB. ECON. 149 (2011) .....	2

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	<b>Pages</b>
John E. Finn, <i>Sunset Clauses and Democratic Deliberation: Assessing the Significance of Sunset Provisions in Antiterrorism Legislation</i> , 48 COLUM. J. TRANSNAT'L L. 442 (2010).....	14
Madeleine Carlisle, <i>How 9/11 Radically Expanded the Power of the U.S. Government</i> , TIME (Sep. 11, 2021).....	12
Melissa Hershkopf, et al., <i>Student Loan Debt Among Educators: A National Crisis</i> 8 (2021), <a href="https://www.nea.org/sites/default/files/2021-07/Student%20Loan%20Debt%20among%20Educators.pdf">https://www.nea.org/sites/default/files/2021-07/Student%20Loan%20Debt%20among%20Educators.pdf</a> .....	2
Nat'l Student Loan Data Sys., Federal Student Aid Portfolio Summary, <a href="https://studentaid.gov/sites/default/files/fsawg/datacenter/library/PortfolioSummary.xls">https://studentaid.gov/sites/default/files/fsawg/datacenter/library/PortfolioSummary.xls</a> ....	15, 18
Natasha Brunstein & Donald Goodson, <i>Unheralded and Transformative: The Test for Major Questions After West Virginia</i> , 47 WM. & MARY ENV'T L. & POL'Y REV. (forthcoming 2023) (draft).....	19
Natasha Brunstein & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Mangling the Major Questions Doctrine</i> , 74 ADMIN. L. REV. 217 (2022) .....	7
Sen. Menendez, Press Release, <i>Menendez, Warren Bill to Make Student Loan Relief Tax-Free Passes as Part of COVID Relief Package, Clearing Hurdle for Broad Loan Forgiveness</i> (Mar. 6, 2021).....	27
Stop Reckless Student Loan Actions Act of 2022, H.R. 7656, 117th Cong. (2022).....	26

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	<b>Pages</b>
Student Debt Relief Act of 2019, S. 2235, 116th Cong. (2019) .....	25
Student Loan Accountability Act, H.R. 8102, 117th Cong. (2022) .....	26
Subcomm. on Mgmt., Integration & Oversight of the House Comm. on Homeland Sec., <i>An Examination Of Federal 9/11 Assistance To New York: Lessons Learned In Preventing Waste, Fraud, Abuse And Lax Management 3</i> (Aug. 2006), <a href="https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CPRT-109HPRT20452/html/CPRT-109HPRT20452.htm">https://www.govinfo.gov/ content/pkg/CPRT-109HPRT20452/html/ CPRT-109HPRT20452.htm</a> .....	13
Travis Hornsby, <i>The Cost of the Student Loan Pause Now Exceeds the Cost of Student Loan Cancellation</i> , STUDENT LOAN PLANNER (Dec. 19, 2022), <a href="https://www.studentloanplanner.com/cost-student-loan-pause/">https://www.studentloanplanner.com/cost- student-loan-pause/</a> .....	18
U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,: <i>Biden-Harris Administration Continues Fight for Student Debt Relief for Millions of Borrowers, Extends Student Loan Repayment Pause</i> (Nov. 22, 2022), <a href="https://www.ed.gov/news/press-releases/biden-harris-administration-continues-fight-student-debt-relief-millions-borrowers-extends-student-loan-repayment-pause">https://www.ed.gov/news/press- releases/biden-harris-administration- continues-fight-student-debt-relief- millions-borrowers-extends-student-loan- repayment-pause</a> .....	17

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Federal Student Aid Posts New Reports to FSA Data Center</i> (Aug. 7, 2019), <a href="https://fsapartners.ed.gov/knowledge-center/library/electronic-announcements/2019-08-07/federal-student-aid-posts-new-reports-fsa-data-center#">https://fsapartners.ed.gov/knowledge-center/library/electronic-announcements/2019-08-07/federal-student-aid-posts-new-reports-fsa-data-center#</a> .....	21
<i>Secretary DeVos Extends Student Loan Forbearance Period Through January 31, 2021, in Response to COVID-19 National Emergency</i> (Dec. 4, 2020), <a href="https://content.govdelivery.com/accounts/USED/bulletins/2afbc4b">https://content.govdelivery.com/accounts/USED/bulletins/2afbc4b</a> .....	16, 17
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., <i>Student Loans: Education Has Increased Federal Cost Estimates of Direct Loans by Billions due to Programmatic and Other Changes</i> 14 (July 2022) .....	18
